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An Act relating to cities and towns; amending 11 

O.S. 1991, Section 30-102, which relates to 

hospitals; allowing members of hospital boards 

to reside in certain school districts; and 

declaring an emergency.  

 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     11 O.S. 1991, Section 30-102, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 30-102.  The municipal governing body may, in its 

discretion and by ordinance, place the exclusive management and 

control of the municipal hospital under a board of control of five 

(5) members, chosen by the governing body from the citizens of any 

school district which is part of the municipality with reference to 

their fitness for such office.  The members of the board of control 

shall hold office for a term of five (5) years from the first day of 

May following their appointment, and their terms shall be staggered.  

At the first regular meeting of the board, the members shall cast 

lots for respective terms of one year, two years, three years, four 

years, and five years; thereafter the terms of all members shall be 

five (5) years.  Vacancies in the board of control shall be filled 

in the same manner as original appointments. 

SECTION 2.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

Passed the Senate the 20th day of February, 1995. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 29th day of March, 1995. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 
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